

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## **GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.**

Six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

## **MANAGEMENT'S REPORT**

### **MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING**

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of good natured Products Inc. were prepared by management in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The most significant of these accounting principles have been disclosed in the notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements. Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company's circumstances. Management has established processes, which are in place to provide them sufficient knowledge to support management representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and (ii) the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements. The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders. Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

#### **NOTICE TO READER**

Under National Instrument 51-102 "Continuous Disclosure Requirements", Part 4, Subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the unaudited consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020 in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

	June 30 2020	December 31 2019
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,081,775	\$ 8,454,882
Trade and other receivables	3,112,249	682,622
Inventory	4,273,759	1,922,955
Prepaid expenses	185,029	172,141
	<u>10,652,812</u>	<u>11,232,600</u>
Non-current assets:		
Property, plant and equipment, net (note 5)	11,069,956	373,145
Other assets, net	784,420	714,019
	<u>\$ 22,507,188</u>	<u>\$ 12,319,764</u>

## Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)

Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 5,016,691	\$ 3,039,288
Credit line (note 6)	1,226,520	649,500
Current portion of long-term debt	819,727	196,341
	<u>7,062,938</u>	<u>3,885,129</u>
Long-term debt (note 7)	19,347,180	13,076,211
Contingent Consideration Liability (note 4)	1,673,937	-
Shareholders' Equity (deficiency):		
Common share capital	15,749,340	13,932,452
Contributed surplus	4,275,840	4,307,870
Foreign currency translation reserve	(417,823)	(18,285)
Deficit	(25,184,224)	(22,863,613)
	<u>(5,576,867)</u>	<u>(4,641,576)</u>
	<u>\$ 22,507,188</u>	<u>\$ 12,319,764</u>

Subsequent events (note 12)

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

\_\_\_\_\_  
"Jim Zadra" Director

\_\_\_\_\_  
"Michael Thomson" Director

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

((Unaudited))

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Product and service revenues	\$ 3,675,802	\$ 2,337,411	\$ 6,727,889	\$ 4,393,425
Cost of product and service revenues	(2,047,273)	(1,511,393)	(3,991,120)	(2,794,862)
Gross profit	1,628,529	826,018	2,736,769	1,598,563
Other (Expenses) Income:				
Product development	(99,087)	(102,819)	(220,283)	(223,077)
Selling, general, and administrative (note 10)	(1,878,538)	(1,090,054)	(3,334,652)	(2,085,237)
Share-based compensation (note 8(b))	(62,951)	(15,401)	(73,163)	(35,399)
Depreciation and amortization	(108,421)	(106,970)	(150,592)	(241,353)
Financing costs	(840,397)	(323,371)	(1,758,558)	(539,493)
Foreign exchange (loss) gain	(174,345)	-	464,762	-
Loss on convertible debenture redemption	-	-	(131,782)	-
Gain on interest free loan (note 7(a))	20,924	12,293	66,428	26,118
Loss before taxes	(1,514,286)	(800,304)	(2,401,071)	(1,499,878)
Deferred income taxes (recovery)	-	21,024	(80,460)	41,811
Net loss for the period	(1,514,286)	(821,328)	(2,320,611)	(1,541,689)
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax				
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:				
Unrealized currency gain (loss) on translation of foreign operations	\$ 294,598	\$ -	\$ (399,538)	\$ -
Net loss for the period	(1,219,688)	(821,328)	(2,720,149)	(1,541,689)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average and diluted shares	113,442,554	98,049,503	110,535,670	96,210,312

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

	Number of common shares	Common share capital	Common shares issuable	Contributed surplus- warrants and conversion features	Contributed surplus- stock options	Foreign currency translation reserve	Deficit	Equity/ (Deficiency)
Balance at December 31, 2018	94,350,686	\$ 12,441,108	\$ 591,500	\$ 2,539,841	\$ 1,067,380	\$ -	(19,389,792)	\$ (2,749,963)
Shares issued to Lindar (note 8(a))	5,382,000	591,500	(591,500)	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued upon warrant exercise	220,832	34,039	-	(11,956)	-	-	-	22,083
Warrants issued upon amended terms (note 7(b))	-	-	-	340,154	-	-	-	340,154
Share based compensation	-	-	-	-	35,399	-	-	35,399
Deferred tax arising from convertible debenture issuance	-	-	-	41,811	-	-	-	41,811
Net comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,541,689)	(1,541,689)
Balance at June 30, 2019	99,953,518	\$ 13,066,647	\$ -	\$ 2,909,850	\$ 1,102,779	\$ -	(20,931,481)	\$ (3,852,205)
Shares issued upon warrant exercise	3,011,025	474,134	-	(96,391)	-	-	-	377,743
Share issued upon debt conversion (note 8(a))	2,833,330	425,000	-	(33,329)	-	-	-	391,671
Conversion feature and warrants of convertible debenture (note 7(b))	-	-	-	686,000	-	-	-	686,000
Share based compensation	-	-	-	-	24,505	-	-	24,505
Deferred tax arising from convertible debenture issuance	-	-	-	(318,873)	-	-	-	(318,873)
Net comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(18,285)	(1,932,132)	(1,950,417)
Balance at December 31, 2019	105,797,873	\$ 13,965,781	\$ -	\$ 3,147,257	\$ 1,127,284	\$ (18,285)	(22,863,613)	\$ (4,641,576)
Shares issued upon warrant exercise	766,665	98,559	-	(41,509)	-	-	-	57,050
Share issued upon debenture conversion (note 8(a))	1,566,661	235,000	-	(16,888)	-	-	-	218,112
Conversion feature and warrants of convertible debenture (note 7(b))	-	-	-	298,000	-	-	-	298,000
Convertible debenture redemption	-	-	-	(231,007)	-	-	-	(231,007)
Share issued upon debt conversion (note 7(c))	6,666,667	1,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	1,000,000
Share issued upon mortgage funding (note 7(d))	3,000,000	450,000	-	-	-	-	-	450,000
Share based compensation	-	-	-	-	73,163	-	-	73,163
Deferred tax arising from convertible debenture issuance	-	-	-	(80,460)	-	-	-	(80,460)
Net comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(399,538)	(2,320,611)	(2,720,149)
Balance at June 30, 2020	117,797,866	\$ 15,749,340	\$ -	\$ 3,075,393	\$ 1,200,447	\$ (417,823)	(25,184,224)	\$ (5,576,867)

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Six months ended June 30	
	2020	2019
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operations:		
Net loss	\$ (2,320,611)	\$ (1,541,689)
Items not involving cash:		
Depreciation and amortization	150,592	241,353
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	(398,986)	-
Amortization of right of use assets	23,058	23,058
Share based compensation (note 8(b))	73,163	35,399
Loss on convertible debenture redemption	131,782	-
Gain on interest free loan (note 7(a))	(66,428)	(26,118)
Accretion on loans (note 7)	357,066	184,234
Deferred income tax	(80,460)	41,811
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
Trade and other receivables	(1,352,003)	(51,149)
Inventory	(2,037,252)	(119,997)
Prepaid expenses	1,500	60,965
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,405,839	(147,404)
Cash used in operating activities	(4,112,740)	(1,302,537)
Financing:		
Exercise of warrants for common shares	66,683	22,083
Credit Line advance (note 6)	531,796	329,500
Proceeds from convertible debenture, net of of issuance costs (note 7(b))	1,046,746	-
Convertible debenture redemption	(3,215,000)	-
Mortgage proceeds	6,000,000	-
Proceeds from long-term debt, net of issuance costs (note 7(c))	2,686,647	5,967,788
Repayment of other long-term debt (note 7(a,d))	(114,309)	(92,575)
Advances from other long-term debt (note 7(a,d))	3,218,523	-
Cash provided by financing activities	10,221,086	6,226,796
Investments:		
Business acquisition (note 4)	(11,425,437)	-
Purchase of equipment	(140,259)	(72,718)
Other assets	(122,766)	(120,098)
Cash used in investing activities	(11,688,462)	(192,816)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash	207,009	-
(Decrease) Increase in cash	(5,373,107)	4,731,443
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	8,454,882	2,903,466
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 3,081,775	\$ 7,634,909

Supplementary disclosure with respect to cash flows (note 11).

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

---

## 1. Nature of operations:

Good Natured Products Inc. (the “Company”) is a Canadian company incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act and its common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) as a Tier 2 issuer under the symbol “GDNP”. The Company’s head office is located at 814 - 470 Granville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. The Company is principally engaged in the design, production and distribution of high-performance bioplastics for use in packaging and durable product applications.

The Company’s operations are deemed an essential business as defined by the US Department of Homeland Security and the Canadian provinces where it manufactures food packaging. Our packaging manufacturers are operational and have implemented enhanced sanitary measures to ensure their ability to continue to produce and deliver products.

The Company has experienced some deferral of orders in its industrial sector as a result of Covid-19. It expects some of these orders to be made up in future quarters, others may be permanently deferred. The Company has also seen an increase in its food packaging business along with new business growth in PPE, testing, and pharmaceutical industry related packaging resulting from Covid-19 as well. The Company is in constant contact with all of its customers and continues to monitor for any potential future risks.

Shepherd Thermoforming continues to operate in accordance with Ontario governmental guidelines for essential service businesses and has not experienced any shutdown or other issues pertaining to Covid-19. None of the Company’s other supply chain partners have experienced any shutdowns or disruptions to their work. The Company’s supply chain is virtually all North American based. Thus far, there have been no disruptions to raw material or other related products/services. The Company monitors all of its relationships closely and continues to look for alternate supply should issues arise in the future.

## 2. Basis of presentation:

### (a) Statement of compliance:

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were prepared using the same accounting policies and methods as those used in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 and have been prepared in compliance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). Accordingly, these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 26, 2020.

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

---

## 2. Basis of presentation (continued):

### (b) Basis of measurement:

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

### (c) Use of estimates, assumptions and judgments:

#### (i) Use of estimates and assumptions:

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. The underlying assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, and are subject to change as new events occur, as more industry experience is acquired, as additional information is obtained and as the Company's operating environment changes.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. Significant areas having estimation uncertainty include the following:

#### *Financial instruments:*

The Company enters financial instrument arrangements which require management to make judgments to determine if such arrangements are derivative instruments in their entirety or contain embedded derivatives, including whether those embedded derivatives meet the criteria to be separated from their host contract, in accordance with IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*. Key judgments include whether the value of a contract changes in response to a change in an underlying rate, price, index or other variable, and for embedded derivatives, whether the economic risks and characteristics are not closely related to the host contract and a separate instrument with the same terms would meet the definition of a derivative on a standalone basis.

#### *Inventory provision:*

In determining the lower of cost and net realizable value of inventory and in establishing the appropriate provision for inventory obsolescence, management estimates the likelihood that inventory carrying values will be affected by changes in market pricing or demand for the products and by changes in technology or design which could make inventory on hand obsolete or recoverable at less than the recorded value. Management performs regular reviews to assess the impact of changes in technology and design, sales trends and other changes on the carrying value of inventory. Where it is determined that such changes have occurred and will have a negative impact on the value of inventory on hand, an appropriate provision is made.



# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

---

## 2. Basis of presentation (continued):

(c) Use of estimates, assumptions and judgments (continued):

(i) Use of estimates and assumptions (continued):

### *Share based payments and warrants:*

The critical estimates and assumptions underlying the measurement of share-based payments and warrants are set out in notes 8(b) and 8(c) respectively.

### *Fair Value Estimates in the Acquisition of Shepherds:*

In business combinations, it generally requires time to obtain the information necessary to identify and measure the following as of the acquisition date:

1. The identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed;
2. The consideration transferred in exchange for an interest in the acquiree

If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the combination occurs, the Company reports in its consolidated financial statements provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete.

During the allowable measurement period, the Company may retrospectively adjust the provisional amounts recognized at the acquisition date to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date and, if known, would have affected the measurement of the amounts recognized as of that date. The Company may also recognize additional assets or liabilities if new information is obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date and, if known, would have resulted in the recognition of those assets and liabilities as of that date. The measurement period ends as soon as the Company receives the information it was seeking about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date or learns that more information is not obtainable and shall not exceed one year from the acquisition date.

As at June 30, 2020, the purchase consideration (Note 4) for the acquisition of Shepherd Thermoforming and Packaging Inc. ("Shepherd ") has been allocated on a preliminary basis based on management's best estimates at the time these interim consolidated financial statements were prepared. The Company is continuing its review during the allowable measurement period, which shall not exceed one year from the acquisition date.

(ii) Significant judgments:

The Company applied judgment in determining the functional currency of the Company and assessing the impairment of accounts receivable, equipment and intangible assets. Functional currency was determined based on the currency that mainly influences sales prices, labour, materials, other costs of sales and in which financing is raised.

In accordance with IFRS 3, the Company applied judgement that the acquisition of Shepherds constitutes the acquisition of a business as it meets the criteria as defined therein. Shepherds has inputs; material fixed assets, raw material, tooling, etc. that create outputs; it has processes and procedures to create those outputs and it produces products, all consistent with the definition in IFRS 3 of a business.

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies:

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

#### (a) Basis of consolidation:

These consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as at June 30, 2020.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group balances, income and expenses, unrealized gains and losses and dividends resulting from intra-group transactions have been eliminated on consolidation. A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a change of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

The Company's subsidiaries are as follows:

Good Natured Products (CAD) Inc.	100% owned
Good Natured Products (US) Inc.	100% owned
Good Natured Shepherd Acquisition Inc.	100% owned
Good Natured Real Estate Holdings (Ontario) Inc.	100% owned

#### (b) Foreign currency translation:

The functional currency of each of the Company's entities is determined using the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates. The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar while the functional currency of Good Natured Products (CAD) Inc. and Good Natured Products (US) Inc. is the US dollar. The presentation currency of these financial statements is the Canadian dollar. Prior to January 1, 2020, the functional currency of Good Natured Products (CAD) Inc. was the Canadian dollar.

In preparing the financial statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rate of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At each reporting date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at rates prevailing at the reporting dates and are recognized in profit and loss in the period in which they arise. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

For the purpose of preparing the consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities are first expressed in the entity's respective functional currency and translated into the presentation currency using exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date, while the income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period. Translation differences are recognized in other comprehensive loss and recorded in the "foreign currency translation reserve" included in equity.

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

---

## 4. Acquisition:

On May 12, 2020, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of Shepherd Thermoforming & Packaging Inc. ("Shepherd"), a leading thermoformer with over 35 years' experience and all its real estate assets for \$9.5 million in cash. The assets include machinery, molds and a 42,000 square foot manufacturing facility, all located on 2.31 acres of land in the Greater Toronto Area of Brampton, Ontario. Although the acquisition legally completed on May 12, 2020, the effective date the Company took control of Shepherd per the agreement was April 30, 2020. In addition to the \$9.5 million payable in cash at closing, the Purchase contemplates a contingent consideration payment of \$2.25 million which is payable at some point between 42 and 60 months post-closing, upon satisfaction of a condition relating to increase in the value of the real estate purchased as part of the transaction. The purchase price was financed through a combination of a \$6.0 million BDC mortgage loan, \$1.35 million in a vendor promissory note, with the balance funded by drawdown of the Company's BDC credit facility (Note 7(c)).

In conjunction with the completed acquisition of Shepherd Thermoforming & Packaging Inc., the Company completed the conversion of \$1.0 million CAD of its existing long term credit facility with BDC (Note 7(c)) by issuing 6,666,667 common shares to BDC at a fair value price of \$0.15 per Share, and also issued 3,000,000 Shares to BDC at a fair value price of \$0.15 per Share as a loan bonus for BDC providing the mortgage as part of the financing of the Shepherd acquisition.

The following table summarizes the consideration paid to the former owners of Shepherd as part of the purchase price:

Mortgage (Note 7(d))	\$ 6,000,000
Vendor loan (Note 7(d))	1,350,000
BDC credit facility (Note 7(c))	2,401,500
Contingent consideration liability (see below)	1,673,937
<b>Total Purchase Price</b>	<b>\$ 11,425,437</b>

The following table summarizes the preliminary allocation (Note 2(c)(i)) of the purchase price:

Cash	\$ 53,629
Accounts Receivable	1,038,371
Inventory	260,907
Other current assets	8,090
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(565,600)
Land and building	9,000,000
Manufacturing equipment and tooling	1,630,040
<b>Net assets acquired</b>	<b>\$ 11,425,437</b>

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

## 4. Acquisition (continued):

Financial and operating results of Shepherd are included in the Company's consolidated financial statements effective April 30, 2020. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, the acquisition of Shepherds contributed revenues of \$1.472 million and \$452,256 to the Company's net earnings since April 30, 2020.

Contingent Consideration Liability:

If the appraised value of the owned real estate is greater than or equal to \$9,500,000 at a date between the May 12, 2023 and May 12, 2025, the Company shall pay to the vendors an additional \$2,250,000 as early as May 12, 2024 or at the latest November 12, 2025 subject to the timing of the appraisal. If the appraised value is not greater than or equal to \$9,500,000 at a date between the May 12, 2023 and May 12, 2025, then the contingent earnout amount will be reduced to zero. The Company has recognized the contingent earnout at a present value of \$1,673,937 using a discount rate of 7.4% and a payout date of May 12, 2024.

## 5. Property and equipment, net:

	Land and Building	Manufacturing equipment	Other equipment	Accumulated Depreciation	Net Book Value
December 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ 173,502	\$ 39,306	\$ (47,868)	\$ 164,940
Additions	-	232,665	24,922	(49,382)	208,205
December 31, 2019	\$ -	\$ 406,167	\$ 64,228	\$ (97,250)	\$ 373,145
Additions	9,000,000	1,778,845	14,176	(96,210)	10,696,811
June 30, 2020	\$ 9,000,000	\$ 2,185,012	\$ 78,404	\$ (193,460)	\$ 11,069,956

## 6. Credit Line

On June 5, 2019, Comerica Bank agreed to provide the Company with a 1 year, \$1,000,000 USD revolving operating line of credit with a variable interest rate of prime + 1% secured by all assets of the Company. The Company is required to maintain \$1,000,000 CAD of cash in its accounts for the term of the revolving loan. As at June 30, 2020, the Company was in compliance with all covenants.

On May 12, 2020, the Company entered into a loan agreement, the Sixth Amending Agreement with Comerica Bank to provide a further \$2.8 million CAD in a revolving working capital line of credit. The facility is for a period of one year at a rate of prime plus 0.5%.

At June 30, 2020 the Company has drawn \$1,226,520 CAD of the total \$4,162,800 Credit Line.

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
 Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
 (Unaudited)

## 7. Long-term debt:

	WINN loan (a)	Convertible debenture (b)	BDC Capital (c)	Other debt (d)	Total
Dec. 31, 2018	\$ 1,287,000	\$ 4,224,086	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,511,086
Proceeds	123,877	1,850,254	5,923,413	198,604	8,096,148
Repayment	(187,050)	-	-	(41,824)	(228,874)
Conversion	-	(391,671)	-	-	(391,671)
Accretion	73,215	252,058	128,862	-	454,135
Foreign exchange	-	-	(168,272)	-	(168,272)
Dec. 31, 2019	\$ 1,297,042	\$ 5,934,727	\$ 5,884,003	\$ 156,780	\$ 13,272,552
Proceeds	87,009	748,746	2,686,647	6,940,000	10,462,402
Repayment	(30,000)	(2,842,578)	-	(84,310)	(2,956,888)
Conversion	-	(218,112)	(1,000,000)	-	(1,218,112)
Accretion	40,638	172,349	123,505	21,724	358,216
Foreign exchange	-	-	248,737	-	248,737
Jun. 30, 2020	\$ 1,394,689	\$ 3,795,132	\$ 7,942,892	\$ 7,034,194	\$ 20,166,907

<b>As Presented</b>	June 30 2020	December 31 2019
Current portion	\$ 819,727	\$ 196,341
Non-current portion	19,347,180	13,076,211
	<b>\$ 20,166,907</b>	<b>\$ 13,272,552</b>

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

## 7. Long-term debt (continued):

(a) Western Innovation Initiative loan:

	Loan	Discount	Net Book Value
December 31, 2018	\$ 1,573,076	\$ (286,076)	\$ 1,287,000
Proceeds	170,021	(46,144)	123,877
Repayment	(187,050)	-	(187,050)
Accretion	-	73,215	73,215
December 31, 2019	\$ 1,556,047	\$ (259,005)	\$ 1,297,042
Proceeds	157,437	(66,428)	87,009
Repayment	(30,000)	-	(30,000)
Accretion	-	40,638	40,638
June 30, 2020	\$ 1,679,484	\$ (284,795)	\$ 1,394,689

On June 20, 2014, the Company entered into a Western Innovation Initiative Agreement with Western Economic Diversification Canada ("WINN"). The WINN agreement provides the Company with an interest-free, repayable loan of \$1,600,000 from the government.

The loan was to be repaid monthly over five years commencing November 1, 2017 in 60 consecutive instalments of \$26,667. On October 31, 2017, the Company re-negotiated the repayment term to commence on June 1, 2018. For the benefit of loan recipients, WINN deferred monthly instalment payments for six months starting April 1, 2020 and are to restart on October 1, 2020. At June 30, 2020, the undiscounted balance of the first WINN loan was \$1,238,194.

As the funds were advanced, the Company recognized a gain and discounted the first WINN loan by \$480,070 as a result of the imputed interest benefit received from the interest-free WINN loan.

On August 7, 2018, the Company entered into a second WINN agreement. The second WINN agreement provides the Company with an interest-free, repayable contribution from the government not to exceed \$850,000 towards total project cost estimated at \$1,750,000. The project funds are directed at the Company's development and commercialization of its new non-toxic high-heat bioplastic food containers for the grocery, take-out and consumer markets. Such funds are to be repaid monthly over five years commencing October 1, 2021. The claim period for shared project costs commenced April 1, 2018.

The Company received loan proceeds of \$153,437 under the second WINN agreement during the six months ending June 30, 2020 (Year ending December 31, 2019 - \$170,021). The Company recognized a gain and discounted the second WINN loan by \$66,428 as a result of the imputed interest benefit received from the interest-free loan using a discount rate of 15.0%.

The total amount of undiscounted future cash flows required to settle the WINN loans at June 30, 2020 was \$1,679,484 (December 31, 2019 - \$1,556,047).

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
 Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
 (Unaudited)

## 7. Long-term debt (continued):

### (b) Convertible debentures:

	Debt	Equity component	Issuance Cost	Net Book Value
December 31, 2018	\$ 5,029,000	\$ (529,090)	\$ (275,824)	\$ 4,224,086
Proceeds (ii)	2,740,000	(686,000)	(203,746)	1,850,254
Conversion	(425,000)	33,329	-	(391,671)
Accretion / amortization	-	164,950	87,108	252,058
December 31, 2019	\$ 7,344,000	\$ (1,016,811)	\$ (392,462)	\$ 5,934,727
Proceeds (ii)	1,190,000	(298,000)	(143,254)	748,746
Conversion	(235,000)	16,888	-	(218,112)
Redemption	(3,215,000)	231,007	141,415	(2,842,578)
Accretion / amortization	-	126,500	45,849	172,349
June 30, 2020	\$ 5,084,000	\$ (940,416)	\$ (348,452)	\$ 3,795,132

### i) February 2018 Issue

On February 28, 2018, the Company completed a convertible debenture offering of 5,049 units ("Units") for gross proceeds of \$5,049,000. Each Unit is comprised of one \$1,000 principal amount unsecured 10% convertible debenture ("Debenture") of the Company due February 28, 2022 (the "Maturity Date") and 1,500 common share purchase warrants. The Company issued a total of 7,573,500 Warrants to the debenture subscribers. Related party participation in the private placement totaled 209 units.

The convertible debentures are considered to be compound financial instruments in which the host debt instruments have been determined to be financial liabilities with an embedded equity instrument. The Company initially measured the liability component at fair value, with the residual amount assigned to the equity components. The Company used an effective interest rate of 13.2% resulting in \$672,122 assigned to the conversion feature and warrants.

Each Debenture is convertible, at the option of the holder, at any time prior to the close of business on the last business day immediately preceding the Maturity Date, into that number of common shares computed on the basis of the principal amount of the Debentures divided by the conversion price of \$0.15 per common share. During the six months ending June 30, 2020, \$235,000 of Debentures were converted into 1,566,661 common shares (Year ending December 31, 2019 \$425,000 converted into 2,833,330 common shares).

The Debentures are subject to an acceleration right exercisable by the Company, which will force the conversion of the Debentures into common shares at the \$0.15 conversion price. This right is exercisable if the Company's common shares trade at or above a volume-weighted average trade price of \$0.15 on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") on any 20 consecutive trading days and on cumulative 20-day trading volume of at least 1,000,000 common shares. If the acceleration right is exercised by the Company, the conversion of the Debentures into common shares will occur immediately.

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

---

## 7. Long-term debt (continued):

### (b) Convertible debentures (continued):

The Debentures are also subject to a redemption right at the Company's option, to redeem at any time on or after the first anniversary of the issue date any part of the February 2018 Debentures then outstanding at such date at a redemption price equal to 105% of the aggregate Principal Amount of the Debentures to be redeemed together with all interest accrued and remaining unpaid. During the six months ended June 30, 2020, the Company redeemed \$3,215,000 of the February 2018 Debentures resulting in a total payment for principal, redemption premium and accrued interest of \$3,510,584.

Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for a period of 48 months after February 28, 2018 at a price of \$0.10 per Warrant. The Warrants are subject to an acceleration right if on any 20 consecutive or non-consecutive trading days following the closing date, the Company's common shares trade at greater than a volume-weighted average trading price of \$0.20 on the TSX-V.

The interest on the Debentures is payable in cash on a semi-annual basis in arrears (February 28 and August 28).

Pursuant to the offering, the Company paid cash commissions, legal and other related issuance fees totaling \$348,414. The Company also issued non-transferable broker warrants to acquire 2,239,867 common shares from treasury at a price of \$0.15 per common share, exercisable at any time within the 36-month period following February 28, 2018. The fair value at grant date of the broker warrants issued was \$128,344 based on the Black-Scholes pricing model and was recorded as a Debenture discount. The inputs used in the measurement of the fair value at the grant dates follows: risk-free rate of 1.25%; expected life of 3.0 years; volatility factor of 106%; and fair value of \$0.10 per share at issuance date.

On June 11, 2019, the Company secured a \$10 million USD loan facility from BDC Capital Inc. ("BDC" and the "BDC Financing") (see Note 7(c)). Obtaining the BDC Financing required approval of the holders of the Debentures (the "Debenture Holders"). As part of obtaining Debenture Holder consent, the Company agreed to amend the terms of the Debentures and, indirectly, the warrants that were issued as part of a unit with the Debentures.

The amended terms included: (a) in the event of any failure to pay amounts due, or other event of default under the BDC Financing (or any other senior debt facility), the interest payments on the Debentures will be temporarily suspended; (b) the price at which the Debentures can be forced to convert into common shares of the Company is increased to \$0.25 from \$0.15; and (c) each warrant certificate held by a Debenture Holder (to the extent not previously expired or exercised) will be deemed to have been amended, so that the number of common shares that are subject to purchase under the warrant certificate is increased by 122.22%. As a result, 8,568,975 additional warrants at a price of \$0.10 per warrant were issued to Warrant Holders. The fair value at grant date of the additional warrants issued was \$340,154 based on the Black-Scholes pricing model and was recorded as a BDC Financing issuance cost. The inputs used in the measurement of the fair value at the grant dates follows: risk-free rate of 1.50%; expected life of 1.4 years; volatility factor of 73.4%; and fair value of \$0.115 per share at issuance date.



# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

---

## 7. Long-term debt (continued):

### (b) Convertible debentures (continued):

#### ii) December 2019 Issue

On December 30, 2019, the Company completed a first tranche of convertible debenture units ("Unit") for gross proceeds of \$2,740,000. On January 23, 2020, the Company closed the final tranche for additional gross proceeds of \$1,190,000. In total, the Company issued 3,930 units at a price of \$1,000 per unit. Each Unit is comprised of one \$1,000 principal amount unsecured 10% convertible debenture ("Debenture") of the Company due December 30, 2024 (the "Maturity Date") and 938 common share purchase warrants. The Company issued a total of 3,686,340 Warrants to the debenture subscribers. Related party participation in the private placement totaled 25 units.

Each debenture is convertible at a conversion price of \$0.23 per common share of the Company. Each warrant entitles its holder to acquire one additional common share at a price of \$0.16 per common share within the 24-month period following their issue date. Proceeds of the debenture placement were used for closing costs and to redeem \$3,215,000 of the Company's existing 10% convertible unsecured debentures due February 2022 (the "2018 Debentures"). The redemption included a 5% premium plus accrued interest.

The convertible debentures are considered to be compound financial instruments in which the host debt instruments have been determined to be financial liabilities with an embedded equity instrument. The Company initially measured the liability component at fair value, with the residual amount assigned to the equity components. The Company used an effective interest rate of 15.0% resulting in \$686,000 assigned to the conversion feature and warrants.

The Debentures are subject to an acceleration right exercisable by the Company, which will force the conversion of the Debentures into common shares at the \$0.23 conversion price. This right is exercisable if the Company's common shares trade at or above a volume-weighted average trade price of \$0.33 on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") on any 20 consecutive trading days. If the acceleration right is exercised by the Company, the conversion of the Debentures into common shares will occur upon delivering a notice to the Debenture holder specifying the accelerated conversion date and concurrently issuing a press release to such effect.

The Debentures are also subject to a redemption right, at the Company's option, to redeem at any time on or after the first anniversary of the issue date, but prior to the Maturity Date, the whole or any part of the Debentures then outstanding at such date at a redemption price equal to 105% of the aggregate Principal Amount of the Debentures to be redeemed together with all interest accrued and remaining unpaid.

The interest on the Debentures is payable in cash on a semi-annual basis in arrears (May 31 and November 30).

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
 Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
 (Unaudited)

## 7. Long-term debt (continued):

### (b) Convertible debentures (continued):

Pursuant to the offering, the Company paid cash commissions, legal and other related issuance costs totaling \$347,000. The Company also issued non-transferable broker warrants to acquire 1,103,737 common shares from treasury at a price of \$0.16 per common share, exercisable at any time within the 24-month period following their issue date.

### (c) BDC Capital Inc. Financing:

	Loan	Equity component	Issuance Cost	Net Book Value
December 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Proceeds	6,965,737	(340,154)	(702,170)	5,923,413
Accretion / amortization	-	42,053	86,809	128,862
Foreign exchange restatement to period end spot rate	(168,272)	-	-	(168,272)
December 31, 2019	\$ 6,797,465	\$ (298,101)	\$ (615,361)	\$ 5,884,003
Proceeds	2,686,647	-	-	2,686,647
Share Conversion	(1,000,000)	-	-	(1,000,000)
Accretion / amortization	-	123,505	-	123,505
Foreign exchange restatement to period end spot rate	248,737	-	-	248,737
June 30, 2020	\$ 8,732,849	\$ (174,596)	\$ (615,361)	\$ 7,942,892

On June 11, 2019, the Company secured a \$10 million USD loan facility from BDC Capital Inc. ("BDC" and the "BDC Financing"). The BDC Financing will be drawn down in up to three tranches.

The first tranche of \$5 million USD in June 2019 was used for working capital to further accelerate organic growth. The remaining \$5 million USD may be advanced at a later date for use in funding acquisition opportunities. The second tranche of \$2,401,500 CAD was drawn in May 2020 as funding towards the acquisition of Shepherd Thermoforming & Packaging Inc. (Note 4).

On April 28, 2020, the BDC Financing was amended to reflect BDC's agreement to convert \$1,000,000 CAD out of the third tranche into common shares of the Company. The maximum amount of the BDC Financing after the amendment is \$8,500,000 USD. In addition, the original maturity date of the loan facility was changed from May 1, 2025 to June 1, 2024.

At June 30, 2020, the Company owed \$6,000,000 USD under the BDC Facility.

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
 Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
 (Unaudited)

## 7. Long-term debt (continued):

### (c) BDC Capital Inc. Financing (continued):

The loan facility bears interest at BDC Capital's floating base rate plus 6% per year and is payable monthly (7.05% at date of signing; 4.65% at June 30, 2020). Principal repayment of the outstanding loan commences on June 1, 2021 by way of 36 monthly instalments of \$121,324 USD and a balloon payment of \$1,632,336 USD on June 1, 2024. The loan facility is secured in a subordinate position on all assets of the Company except for the Company's intellectual property where BDC's security interest shall rank first.

The loan facility also bears non-compounding interest of 8% per year payable on the maturity date. The rate may be reduced by up to 1% upon achievement of certain milestones.

The loan facility requires maintenance of minimum coverage ratio and earning levels along with other customary covenants such as limitations on, among other things, additional debt, liens, investments, acquisitions and capital expenditures, future dividends and asset sales. As at June 30, 2020, the Company was in compliance with all covenants under the BDC Financing.

### (d) Other Loans:

	Mortgage	Vendor loan &	Other	Total Other Loans
December 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Proceeds (ii)	-	-	198,604	198,604
Repayment	-	-	(41,824)	(41,824)
December 31, 2019	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 156,780	\$ 156,780
Proceeds, net	5,550,000	1,350,000	40,000	6,940,000
Repayment	-	-	(84,309)	(84,309)
Accretion	2,586	17,988	1,149	21,723
June 30, 2020	\$ 5,552,586	\$ 3,041,925	\$ 113,620	\$ 7,034,194

### i) Mortgage

BDC Mortgage \$6,000,000 bearing interest at 6.8% per year. The interest rate will be adjusted on April 3, 2025. Monthly payments of interest only are due for the first four months with blended principal and interest payments of \$41,644 based on an amortization period of 300 months starting from October 3, 2020 up to April 3, 2025. New blended monthly payments will be computed on April 3, 2025. The mortgage is secured by the land and building included in the acquisition of Shepherd Thermoforming. The mortgage includes customary covenants such as insurance maintenance, environmental regulatory compliance and limitations on, among other things additional debt, liens, and asset sales. As at June 30, 2020, the Company was in compliance with all covenants under the BDC Mortgage.

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

---

## 7. Long-term debt (continued):

### (d) Other Loans (continued):

#### ii) Vendor Loan

Vendor Loan \$1,350,000 bearing interest at 4% per year. Under the terms of an agreement with other lending parties to the Shepherd Acquisition (Note 4), the vendor has a subordinate interest and is secured by a second mortgage on the property. Interest is payable quarterly beginning August 10, 2020. Principal is to be repaid as follows - \$350,000 on May 12, 2021, \$500,000 on November 12, 2023; and \$500,000 on November 12, 2024.

#### iii) Other

Other loans include capitalized office lease liability and long-term financing of custom packaging molds. The Company recorded the remaining three years of lease payments for its office space as a lease liability of \$138,350. Lease liability was measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments discounted at the incremental borrowing rate of 6.45% as at January 1, 2019. The custom packaging mold financing was provided by Shepherd Thermoforming and is now eliminated upon consolidation.

### (e) Undiscounted repayment commitment:

The required undiscounted annual repayments of the Company's long-term debt for the twelve months ending June 30 follow:

---

2021	\$ 819,727
2022	4,118,772
2023	2,482,013
2024	5,334,643
2025 and beyond	10,237,777
	<hr/>
	\$ 22,992,932

---

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

---

## 8. Share capital and share-based payments:

### (a) Common and preferred share capital:

Authorized and issued:

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Unlimited number of preferred shares without par value, issuable in series.

As at June 30, 2020, 117,797,866 common shares were issued and outstanding (December 31, 2019 - 105,797,873).

#### *Shares for acquisition consideration:*

On December 23, 2016, the Company completed the acquisition of Lindar Corporation's ("Lindar") bioplastic book of business, which was subject to finalization of an outsourcing agreement and approval from the TSX Venture Exchange. The common shares to be issued to Lindar were recorded with a value of \$591,500 as consideration and reflected as shares issuable.

On March 21, 2019, the Company finalized the outsourcing agreement with Lindar and received approval from the TSX Venture Exchange to release the common share consideration for the acquisition. The Company originally agreed to issue 4,225,000 shares with a value of \$591,500 on December 23, 2016. Pursuant to the agreement finalization and share release approval, the Company agreed to increase the number of shares to 5,382,000.

On May 12, 2020, in conjunction with the completed acquisition of Shepherd Thermoforming & Packaging Inc. (Note 4), the Company issued 3,000,000 Shares to BDC with a fair value price of \$0.15 per Share as a loan bonus for BDC providing the mortgage as part of the financing of the Shepherds acquisition.

#### *Shares for debt conversion:*

During the six months ended March 31, 2020, the Company issued 1,566,661 shares at a price of \$0.15 per share pursuant to the conversion of \$235,000 of outstanding debentures (December 31, 2019 – 2,833,330 shares; \$425,000) (Note 7 (b)).

On May 12, 2020, the Company completed the conversion of \$1.0 million CAD of its existing long-term credit facility with BDC (Note 7(c)) by issuing 6,666,667 common shares to BDC at a fair value price of \$0.15 per Share.

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
 Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
 (Unaudited)

## 8. Share capital and share-based payments (continued):

### (b) Share options and Restricted share units:

The change in the number of the Company's stock options follows:

	Options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding as at December 31, 2018	6,903,794	0.18
Issuance of options	281,000	0.13
Forfeiture of options	(45,000)	0.10
Outstanding as at December 31, 2019	7,139,794	\$ 0.18
Issuance of options	2,245,089	0.15
Expiry of options	(500,000)	0.25
Outstanding as at June 30, 2020	8,884,883	\$ 0.16
Exercisable as at June 30, 2020	5,741,942	\$ 0.18

Information about options outstanding and exercisable as at June 30, 2020 follows:

Range of Exercise Prices	Number Outstanding	Number exercisable	Weighted average remaining life (in years)
\$0.10 to \$0.15	5,732,752	2,589,811	7.96
\$0.16 to \$0.20	2,897,857	2,897,857	5.29
\$0.21 to \$0.25	192,350	192,350	4.04
\$0.26 to \$0.30	61,924	61,924	4.81
	8,884,883	5,741,942	6.98

The fair values of options granted were measured based on the Black-Scholes pricing model. Expected volatility was determined based on comparable publicly listed companies. The inputs used in the measurement of the fair values at the modification and grant dates follows:

	Six months ended June 30, 2020	Year ended December 31, 2019
Risk-free interest rate	0.26 - 0.73%	1.53 - 2.16%
Dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%
Expected life (years)	4	2 - 4
Volatility	64.7 - 66.5%	61.9 - 126.8%
Forfeiture rate	0.0%	0.0%
Fair value at grant date	\$0.10 - \$0.15	\$0.10 - \$0.16

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
 Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
 (Unaudited)

## 8. Share capital and share-based payments (continued):

### (b) Share options and Restricted share units (continued):

On April 29, 2020, pursuant to the Company's Omnibus Equity Incentive Compensation Plan, the Company has granted 1,360,000 restricted share units ("RSUs") vesting over a period of 3 years from the date of grant and 1,525,000 RSUs vesting over a period of 2 years from the date of grant. Each RSU will entitle the holder to receive either one Company Share from treasury, the cash equivalent of one Company Share or a combination of cash and Company Shares, as the Board may determine in its sole discretion on settlement. The Company intends to settle these in shares. The RSUs will vest over a period of 2 or 3 years as applicable, and on or following each annual vesting date the vested portion of the RSUs will be settled.

	Number Outstanding
Outstanding as at December 31, 2019	-
Issuance of restricted share units	2,885,000
Outstanding as at June 30, 2020	2,885,000
Vesting on:	
April 29, 2021	1,215,833
April 29, 2022	1,215,833
April 29, 2023	453,334
	2,885,000

### (c) Share purchase warrants:

The following table summarizes information about the Company's share purchase warrants:

	Warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding at December 31, 2018	29,874,965	\$ 0.14
Issuance of warrants	11,139,095	0.11
Issuance of warrants to brokers	708,940	0.16
Exercise of warrants	(3,231,857)	0.13
Expiry of warrants	(18,034,172)	0.15
Outstanding at December 31, 2019	20,456,971	\$ 0.12
Issuance of warrants	1,116,220	0.16
Issuance of warrants to brokers	394,797	0.16
Exercise of warrants	(766,665)	0.10
Outstanding at June 30, 2020	21,201,323	\$ 0.12

# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

## 8. Share capital and share-based payments (continued):

(c) Share purchase warrants (continued):

Expiry date	Warrants outstanding	Exercise price	Weighted average remaining contractual life (in years)
October 2021	52,231	\$ 0.19	1.56
February 2021	2,239,867	0.15	0.92
February 2022	14,119,148	0.10	1.92
December 2021	3,279,060	0.16	1.75
January 2022	1,511,017	0.16	1.82
	21,201,323	\$ 0.12	1.78

## 9. Segmented information:

The Company carries on business in the plastics and packaging industry and all sales and costs are made in this segment. The vast majority of the Company's operations are performed within the United States and Canada.

Sales in the six months ended June 30, 2020 from the top four customers amounted to \$3,809,281 or 57% of total revenue. (Year ended December 31, 2019 - \$7,464,472 or 74%).

The Company had two accounts that accounted for greater than ten percent of accounts receivable for a total of \$1,142,493 or 37% at June 30, 2020 (December 31, 2019 – three accounts: \$375,993 or 55%).

## 10. Selling, general, and administrative:

The following is a breakdown of the Company's selling, general and administrative expenses.

	Six months ended June 30	
	2020	2019
Salaries	\$ 950,848	\$ 678,361
Other selling, general and administrative expenses	562,591	339,485
Outsourced supply chain, freight costs, and fulfillment	1,351,299	1,067,391
Acquisition related activity	469,914	-
	\$ 3,334,652	\$ 2,085,237



# GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
Three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

---

## 11. Supplementary cash flow information:

	Six months ended June 30	
	2020	2019
Non-cash financing activities:		
Shares issued for conversion of debt	\$ 1,235,000	\$ -
Shares issued upon mortgage funding	\$ 450,000	\$ -

## 12. Subsequent events:

### a) Private Placement Offering

On July 8, 2020, the Company announced a best-efforts private placement of 25,000,000 units (the "Units") at a price of \$0.14 per Unit for gross proceeds of up to \$3,500,000. Each Unit will be comprised of one common share of the Company and one half (1/2) of one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.21 per common share for a period of 12 months from the closing of the offering. The closing of the offering is expected to occur on or about August 30, 2020.

The net proceeds from the offering will be used to complete the repayment of the Company's outstanding convertible debentures issued on February 28, 2018 and for general working capital purposes.